



Civil M.A. No.195/2020
Bhikaji Gyanba Sawatkar and
others Vs. Nil

Order Below Exh. 1

On perusal of record, it appears that the matter is more than five years old and miscellaneous application. It is fixed for steps since long days. As per the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court it is necessary to dispose old cases as early as possible. The applicant and their advocates are absent since last various dates and not attending the court. Since then the matter is pending for proclamation. Therefore, I am satisfied that applicant is not interested to proceed with the petition. Therefore, the application is kept for dismiss in default order vide order dtd. 07/07/2026.

Despite that, the applicant failed to proceed with the application. The matter is 05 years old. The Hon'ble High Court time and again directed to dispose off old cases as early as possible. Therefore this is fit case to dismiss in default for want of steps as more than sufficient opportunity has been given to applicant. In these circumstances, I pass the following order.

ORDER

The application is dismissed for want of prosecution.

(Dictated and pronounced in open Court.)

Hadgaon
Date: 29.07.2026

(Amarjeet B. Jadhav)
Civil Judge, Junior Division,
Hadgaon Dist Nanded.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order/judgment are same word for word as per original order.

Name of steno : Anita S.Godam

Name of court : C.J.J.D.& J.M.F.C.,Hadgaon Dist
Nanded

Order Date : 29.07.2026

Judgment/order signed
by Presiding Officer on: 29.07.2026

Judgment/order
uploaded on : 29.07.2026